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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that all the All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) proposed to be set up in various parts of the country are unlikely to be started in the near future;

(b) if so, the State/UT-wise details thereof including the State of Kerala and Jammu and Kashmir, if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) the details of the development stages at which these AIIMS are;

(d) whether a Central team has been deployed to visit the place and assess about the suitability of the place, if so, the details thereof; and

(e) whether the Government will issue necessary orders at an early date so that the institute can start functioning from this year itself, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a) to (e):

1. Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), 6 AIIMS have been made functional. List can be seen at Annexure-I. 14 more AIIMS are being set up under PMSSY.

2. The construction period of AIIMS is usually 45-60 months. The functioning of AIIMS can start only after the construction of the building is completed and the equipments are in place.

3. AIIMS in Kerala has not been announced in any budget announcements.

Pre-investment activities for AIIMS at Vijaypur (Jammu) and Awantipora (Kashmir) have been initiated.

4. Detailed status of the AIIMS to be set up is attached as Annexure-II.

5. Before finalization of the site for establishment of AIIMS, a Central team is deputed by the Ministry to inspect and assess the suitability of the sites offered by the State
Government.


Annexure-I

List of AIIMS already functional under PMSSY

(i) Bihar :      AIIMS at Patna

(ii) Chhattisgarh :      AIIMS at Raipur

(iii) Madhya Pradesh :      AIIMS at Bhopal

(iv) Odisha :      AIIMS at Bhubaneshwar

(v) Rajasthan :      AIIMS at Jodhpur

(vi) Uttarakhand :      AIIMS at Rishikesh


Annexure-II

S.
No.

AIIMS
Physical Progress / Achievements (in %)

1 AIIMS in
Andhra
Pradesh

· MoU has been signed with the state government.

· Pre-investment activities of soil survey, topographical survey completed.

· Taking over of the land has been done.

· Design Consultant appointed.

2 AIIMS in
West Bengal

· MoU has been signed with the state government.

· Pre-investment activities of soil survey, topographical survey completed.

· Taking over of the land has been done.
· Design Consultant appointed.

3 AIIMS in
Maharashtra

· MoU has been signed with the state government.

· Pre-investment activities of soil survey, topographical survey completed.

· Taking over of the land has been done.

· Design Consultant appointed.

4 AIIMS in
Gorakhpur

· Foundation stone laying done by the Hon’ble PM.

· Pre-investment activities of soil survey, topographical survey started.

5 AIIMS in Rae
Bareli

• OPD facilities and housing block near completion. A fund of Rs.
167.52 crore has been released.

• The Project is being revised due to cost escalation due to delay in handing over the site by the State Government. RCE Note with revised scope has been prepared and submitted to Ministry of Finance for consideration.

6 Establishment
of AIIMS in
Punjab

• Foundation stone laying done by the Hon’ble PM.
• Taking over of land has been done.

• Pre-investment activities of soil investigation and Topographical survey has been completed.

7 AIIMS in
Assam

•Site Finalized.
• EFC Note circulated.

8 AIIMS in
Jammu

• Site Finalized.
• Executing Agency appointed (CPWD)
• Pre-investment activities has been started.
• EFC Note circulated.


9 AIIMS in
Kashmir

• Site Finalized.
• Executing Agency appointed (CPWD)
• Pre-investment activities has been started.
• EFC Note circulated.

10 AIIMS in
Bihar

• State Government requested to identify sites based on criteria under challenge method.

11 AIIMS in
Himachal
Pradesh

• State Government is being requested to identify sites based on criteria under challenge method.

12 AIIMS in
Tamil Nadu

• State Government requested to identify sites based on criteria under challenge method.

13 AIIMS in
Jharkhand

• Site for establishment of AIIMS has been finalized.

14 AIIMS in
Gujarat

• State Government requested to identify sites based on criteria under challenge method.

